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1.0  Summary of Traffic Data Collection Activities and Analysis 

  
 

1.1  Background 

 

The Northwest Territories highway network consists of 2200 kilometres of all-weather roads and 1300 

kilometres of winter roads.  The highway system also includes five vehicle ferries.  A map of the 

highway network is provided in Figure 1.  A detailed listing of the highway system classification by 

surface type is provided in Table 1.  It is noted that, in addition to the above, there are a number of 

winter roads constructed by mining companies to facilitate mine resupply. 

 

The Department of Transportation of the Government of the Northwest Territories is responsible for 

operation and maintenance, capital rehabilitation, and upgrading of the Northwest Territories highway 

network.  To monitor traffic utilizing the highway system, the Department of Transportation operates a 

series of mechanical counters and conducts periodic visual counts and surveys.  Information obtained 

from these counts is used by the department to monitor changes in traffic flows, to classify highways, to 

set priorities in maintenance and capital funding, to monitor safety aspects of the highways and to 

optimize engineering designs.  Traffic data is also used by businesses and the general public as the need 

arise.  

 

This report presents the highway traffic data collected by the Department of Transportation on the 

territorial highway network from 1993 to 1997.  This report includes traffic information collected on 

major highways, access roads and winter roads.  The report also contains information on vehicle 

classifications and turning movements at selected intersections.  

 

1.2  Traffic Data Collection System 

 

In 1997, the Department of Transportation collected traffic from 51 permanent and seasonal counting 

stations.  These stations provide hourly information on traffic for the complete year, or selected portions 

of the year for counters located on winter roads or other seasonal access roads.  These stations are 

positioned to capture the general flow of traffic on the highway network.  Counter locations are provided 

in Table 2 and illustrated in Figure 1. 

 

Vehicle classification information is collected at the five highway ferries.  The Marine Services Division 

of the Department of Transportation is responsible for collecting and processing this information.   From 

time to time, vehicle classification information data was collected at selected locations using a GK 

Instruments LTD. Series two tube axle classifier.  The Highways and Engineering Division was 

responsible for collecting and processing this information.    

 

Special turning movement counts at select intersections and visual vehicle classification counts are also 

 conducted annually or as the need arises.   No turning movement counts were conducted in 1997. 

 

In 1997, several changes were made to the permanent counter locations throughout the highway system.  

Traffic counters located on Highway 8 km 260, counter ID 8-260, and on the Paradise Gardens Access 

Road, counter ID pgr-1, were eliminated.  The traffic counter on Highway 3 km 152, counter ID 3-152, 

was relocated to Highway 3 km 175, due to road construction. 

 

Due to battery malfunction, data for a period between the middle of March and the beginning of June was 

not collected at all counter locations.  During this time the battery packs were changed to ones which 

were more reliable.  
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1.3  Traffic Data Processing Procedures 

 

The permanent traffic counters located throughout the Northwest Territories highway network collect 

traffic data on a continual basis.  This data is stored on a recording device (module) every hour.  

Approximately once per month, personnel working out of the highway maintenance camps replace the 

data modules, they retrieve the module with the prior month’s traffic count and replace it with an empty 

module. 

 

The retrieved module is then sent to Hay River, where personnel with the Highways and Engineering 

Division download the data from the module to disk (ASCII format) and conduct a first level screening of 

the data.  Any problems are noted in a summary report and corrupt data is disregarded.  The disks and 

summary report are then sent to the Transportation Planning Division in Yellowknife where the data is 

uploaded into a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet and analysed to obtain the information presented in this 

report.  

 

The first step in the analysis of the traffic data is to check for completeness and accuracy.  Common 

problems include missing data due to the counter or module not functioning correctly, overlapping or 

missing data between months, and counts too high or low due to counter malfunctions.  To ensure 

accurate results and also provide as much information as possible, a series of procedures has been 

established to correct deficiencies in the data.  These steps are outlined below.  Estimated data is noted as 

such. 

 

 If less than one week of data is missing, an average of the hourly count in the week prior and the 

week following is calculated and applied to the missing data.  

 

 If over one week of data is missing but less than a month, the first step is to obtain the data from 

the previous year.  If the data cannot be found, an average of the first prior week and the first 

following week is calculated and applied to the missing data.  

 

 If over one month of data is missing, data from the previous year is applied to the missing data, 

if available.  If this data is not available then the data is left blank. 

 

 If greater than 50% of the original data is missing, the counter is considered to have insufficient 

data to estimate the average annual daily traffic.  

 

 In the "Input Data" tables provided in Appendix A only 1997 data is shown; if there is at least 

one day of every weekday present in a month, then the month' s weekday volumes are presented. 

If not available the data is left blank.  In the "Summary Data" tables, data from previous years is 

added if available and required.  

 

 For counters located on access roads and winter roads no extra information is introduced.  Only 

the data collected in the current year is presented.  

 

1.4  Glossary of Terms 

 

Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) is an estimate of the mean daily traffic for a period of one year.  

 

Average Daily Traffic (ADT) is an estimate of the mean traffic for a specified period of time.  For 

example, monthly ADT is an estimate of the mean daily traffic for a specified month.  

 

Near Urban Highway is a section of highway located within or near a major urban centre.  
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Peak Summer Average Daily Traffic (PSADT) is an estimate of the mean daily traffic for the months 

of June, July and August. 

 

Permanent Traffic Counter is a counter that is permanently placed at a specific location and counts 

traffic continuously. 

 

Rural Highway is a section of highway located away from the traffic influence of a major urban centre.  

 

Short Term Counts provide measurements of traffic characteristics based on visual observation for a 

specified period of time and purpose.  

 

Traffic distributions illustrate how traffic varies over time.   Distributions may be by month, by day of 

the week or hourly, and is usually measured as a percent of the AADT.  

 

Vehicle Classification is the distribution of vehicle types in a traffic stream.  

 

Vehicle Kilometres Travelled is the total number of vehicles for a specific road segment multiplied by 

the length of the road segment.  

 

 

1.5  Layout of the Report 

 

This report is organized into four sections. 

 

The first section provides an introduction to the Northwest Territories traffic data collection system.  

 

The second section presents the traffic information collected at all permanent counter locations; including 

traffic volumes, distributions and vehicle kilometres travelled.  

 

The third section presents traffic information collected on highway ferries, vehicle classification data 

from short-term counts, selected mining roads, and commercial vehicles from the Enterprise Weigh 

Scale.   

 

The fourth section presents the results of the short-term counts.  This consists of turning movement 

studies conducted at four intersections, and short-term traffic classification at four locations. 

 

Additional detailed traffic information is presented in the appendices.  
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Figure 8

Average Daily Traffic on Highway Ferries
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Figure 9
Commercial Vehicles Weighed/Waved

at the Enterprise Weigh Scale
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Note: (1) A commercial vehicle is any vehicle with a GVW over 4500 kg.

(2) A commercial vehicle is waved if it is not carrying a load.  This number is an estimate.

(3) Overweight and Overdimension permits are issued for a single trip.

(4) All commercial vehicles in the Northwest Territories must register at the scale.  This registration is valid for one month

(5) Fuel Tax Permits are issued to all carriers transporting bulk fuel purchased outside the Northwest Territories 

          with territorial plates and three months  with out of territory plates.
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Note: (1) A commercial vehicle is any vehicle with a GVW over 4500 kg.

(2) A commercial vehicle is waved if it is not carrying a load.  This number is an estimate.

(3) Overweight and Overdimension permits are issued for a single trip.

(4) All commercial vehicles in the Northwest Territories must register at the scale.  This registration is valid for one month

(5) Fuel Tax Permits are issued to all carriers transporting bulk fuel purchased outside the Northwest Territories 

          with territorial plates and three months  with out of territory plates.
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Figure 10
Commercial Vehicle Registrations

 at the Enterprise Weigh Scale 
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Truck Semi-Trailer

Light Vehicle Truck Single UnitTrailer Towed

Bus OtherOver Size

Figure 12

Vehicle Classifications

Highway Ferries

Short-Term Counts

Two Axle, Single Unit Three Axle Single Unit Four or More Axle Single Unit Four or Less Axle Single Trailer

Five Axle Single Trailer Six or More Axle Single Trailer Five or Less Axle Train

Six Axle Train Seven Axle Train Eight Axle Train

Motorcycle Passenger Car Light Truck Bus

Nine Axle Train RV Construction Equipment
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Traffic Volume
Intersection of Highways #1 and #2
Wednesday , August 14 / 1996
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Figure 13
Short Term Intersection
Volume Counts (1996)
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Traffic Volume
Intersection of Highways #1 and #2
Wednesday , July 26, 1995
7:00 AM to 6:00 PM
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Figure 13 cont.
Short Term Intersection
Volume Counts (1995)
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Intersection of Highways #1 and #3
Friday, July 28, 1995
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM

Hwy #1

Hwy #3

Hwy  #1

9 
/ 

1
92

 / 
2

4

85
 / 

1
2

1
01

 /
 2

5
1

86
 / 

3
7

76 / 11 29 / 5

47 / 6

13 / 116 / 4

72 / 1138 / 5
110 / 16

108 / 28

218 / 44

Traffic Volume
Intersection of Highways #5 and #6
Thursday , July 27, 1995
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM

Hwy #5

Hwy #6

Hwy #5

34 / 2
60 / 8

26 / 6

20 / 4

6 / 2

6
 / 1

27
 / 7 4

4 / 933 / 8

77
 / 17

113 / 1
9

66 / 8

47 / 1
1

28 / 1

38 / 7



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 37 

Traffic Volume
Intersection of Highways #1 and #2
Thursday , July 21, 1994
7:00 AM to 6:00 PM
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Figure 13 cont.
Short Term Intersection
Volume Counts (1994)
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Intersection of Highway 1 and 3
Tuesday, July 27, 1993

11:00 AM to 7:00 PM

7 / 5

1
7
 
/
 
3

24 / 8

19 / 5

43 /13

139 / 38

50 / 13

89 / 25

14 / 4
7
5
 
/
 
2
1

1
4
0
 
/
 
3
3

9
2
 
/
 
2
4

4
8
 
/
 
9

43 / 8

5 / 1

Legend
                Direction of Flow
139 / 38   Total Volume / Commercial Vehicles

Highway 1

Highway 3

Highway 1

Intersection of Highway 2 and 5
Monday, July 26, 1993

10:00 AM to 2:00 PM
3:00 PM to 7:00 PM

Hwy #2

Hwy #5

Hwy #2

2
2
4
 
/
 
2
3

1
0
 
/
 
1

4
5
2
 
/
 
6
4

4
0
9
 
/
 
6
5
8
6
1
 
/
 
1
2
9

182 / 4211 / 1 

195 / 43

193 / 43
388 / 86

5
1
5
 
/
 
4
7

2
3
5
 
/
 
2
4

2
8
0
 
/
 
2
32
7
0
 
/
 
2
2

1
8
5
 
/
 
4
2

Intersection of Highway 5 and 6
Tuesday, July 27, 1993
10:00 AM to 6:00 PM

Highway 5

Highway 6

Highway 5

75
 /
 2

40
 /
 0

35
 /
 2

16
 /
 0

24
 /
 0

9 
/ 
0

6 
/ 
0

15
 /
 0

22
 /
 1 37

 /
 1

6
 
/
 
1

2
6
 
/
 
2

3
0
 
/
 
0

3
2
 
/
 
3

6
2
 
/
 
3

Figure 13 cont.
Short Term Intersection
Volume Counts (1993)
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Short-Term Traffic Classification Counts

Highway 2 Km 32 Northbound - July 22 to 26, 1996

Highway 2 km 26 Northbound - June 19 to 24, 1996
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Highway 2 km 27 Southbound - June 17 to 19, 1996
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Notes: Detailed information available from the Transportation Planning Division

Figure 14  

Total Volume = 3,394

Total Volume = 854

Total Volume = 1,875

      Volumes indicated are for one lane of traffic only  
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Highway 5 km 3 Westbound (towards Hay River) - July 2 to 8, 1996

Figure 14 

Highway 5  km 3 Eastbound (towards Fort Smith) - June 24 to 28, 1996
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Short-Term Traffic Classification Counts (continued)

Total Volume = 562

Total Volume = 386

Notes: Detailed information available from the Transportation Planning Division

      Volumes indicated are for one lane of traffic only  
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Highway 1 km 85 Westbound (towards YK) - August 26 to 30, 1996

Figure 14 

Highway 3 km 1 Northbound - Sept. 9 to 13, 1996

Highway 1 km 85 Eastbound (towards Enterprise) - Aug. 30 to Sept. 6, 1996
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Short-Term Traffic Classification Counts (continued)

Total Volume = 494

Total Volume = 358

Total Volume = 977

Notes: Detailed information available from the Transportation Planning Division

      Volumes indicated are for one lane of traffic only  
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Highway 1 km 82 Northbound  - Aug. 20 to 22, 1996
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Short-Term Traffic Classification Counts (continued)

Total Volume = 409

Total Volume = 1,165

Notes: Detailed information available from the Transportation Planning Division

      Volumes indicated are for one lane of traffic only  
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LOCATION: Hwy 4, km 43

SUMMARY

AADT: 102 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 149 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 89 87.3 69 67.6 43 42.2 39 38.2 41 40.2 49 48.0 81 79.4 48 47.3 85 83.3 Jan 7-31

February 236 231.4 130 127.5 119 116.7 148 145.1 162 158.8 157 153.9 217 212.7 143 140.4 227 222.1 All

March 227 222.5 142 139.2 133 130.4 171 167.6 145 142.2 186 182.4 189 185.3 155 152.4 208 203.9 Mar 1-25

April 0

May 0

June 320 313.7 68 66.7 65 63.7 64 62.7 70 68.6 132 129.4 196 192.2 80 78.2 258 252.9 June 2-30

July 130 127.5 266 260.8 338 331.4 157 153.9 72 70.6 76 74.5 69 67.6 182 178.2 100 97.5 July 1, 4-25

August 315 308.8 175 171.6 85 83.3 68 66.7 62 60.8 123 120.6 165 161.8 103 100.6 240 235.3 Aug 6-22

September 199 195.1 37 36.3 37 36.3 34 33.3 49 48.0 63 61.8 110 107.8 44 43.1 155 151.5 Sept 5-30

October 28 27.5 29 28.4 20 19.6 17 16.7 24 23.5 20 19.6 40 39.2 22 21.6 34 33.3 Oct 1-4, 6-21

November 71 69.6 20 19.6 19 18.6 14 13.7 21 20.6 25 24.5 57 55.9 20 19.4 64 62.7 Nov 13-30

December 59 57.8 27 26.5 27 26.5 21 20.6 26 25.5 32 31.4 58 56.9 27 26.1 59 57.4 Dec 1-29

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution (Estimate)     Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 1.6 Sunday 165 161.8

1:00-2:00 1 1.1 Monday 127 124.5

2:00-3:00 1 0.8 Tuesday 91 89.2

3:00-4:00 1 0.7 Wednesday 72 70.6

4:00-5:00 1 0.6 Thursday 66 64.7

5:00-6:00 1 1.0 Friday 79 77.5 Weekday

6:00-7:00 2 1.8 Saturday 115 112.7

7:00-8:00 2 2.1

8:00-9:00 3 3.1

9:00-10:00 4 3.7 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 5 4.5

11:00-12:00 6 5.5 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 6 6.2 of AADT

13:00-14:00 8 7.4 January 62 60.8

14:00-15:00 8 8.1 February 167 163.7

15:00-16:00 8 8.3 March 166 162.7

16:00-17:00 8 8.2 April 74 72.5 Monthly

17:00-18:00 8 7.8 May 121 118.6

18:00-19:00 7 6.8 June 134 131.4

19:00-20:00 7 6.5 July 166 162.7

20:00-21:00 5 5.2 August 148 145.1

21:00-22:00 4 4.0 September 80 78.4

22:00-23:00 3 2.9 October 31 30.4

23:00-24:00 2 2.1 November 36 35.3

Total 102 100 December 41 40.2

** data for June was exchanged between Hwy 4-43 and Hwy 4-10 due to counter data error  
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LOCATION: Hwy 5, km 1

SUMMARY

AADT: 515 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 756 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 178 34.6 193 37.5 188 36.5 158 30.7 200 38.8 226 43.9 177 34.4 193 37.5 178 34.5 All

February 205 39.8 179 34.8 200 38.8 201 39.0 232 45.0 261 50.7 212 41.2 215 41.7 209 40.5 All

March 222 43.1 212 41.2 203 39.4 203 39.4 186 36.1 303 58.8 266 51.7 221 43.0 244 47.4 Mar 1-20

April 419 81.4 546 106.0 597 115.9 637 123.7 733 142.3 626 121.6 526 102.1 628 121.9 473 91.7 Apr 11-30

May 573 111.3 642 124.7 678 131.7 633 122.9 725 140.8 905 175.7 752 146.0 717 139.1 663 128.6 All

June 568 110.3 492 95.5 433 84.1 588 114.2 463 89.8 578 112.2 June 1, 2, 27-30

July 536 104.1 637 123.7 673 130.7 647 125.6 672 130.5 823 159.8 646 125.4 690 134.1 591 114.8 July 1-18

August 608 118.1 748 145.2 879 170.7 905 175.7 938 182.1 917 178.1 764 148.3 877 170.4 686 133.2 All

September 587 114.0 601 116.7 641 124.5 694 134.8 675 131.1 812 157.7 674 130.9 685 132.9 631 122.4 All

October 0

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 7 1.4 Sunday 450 87.4

1:00-2:00 5 0.9 Monday 445 86.4

2:00-3:00 3 0.5 Tuesday 496 96.3

3:00-4:00 2 0.5 Wednesday 508 98.6

4:00-5:00 2 0.5 Thursday 540 104.9

5:00-6:00 4 0.8 Friday 598 116.1 Weekday

6:00-7:00 10 2.0 Saturday 560 108.7

7:00-8:00 15 2.8

8:00-9:00 19 3.7

9:00-10:00 27 5.2 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 28 5.4

11:00-12:00 33 6.4 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 37 7.1 of AADT

13:00-14:00 41 8.0 January 190 36.9

14:00-15:00 44 8.5 February 213 41.4

15:00-16:00 43 8.4 March 229 44.5

16:00-17:00 38 7.4 April 526 102.1 Monthly

17:00-18:00 37 7.2 May 717 139.2

18:00-19:00 31 6.1 June 746 144.9

19:00-20:00 25 4.8 July 700 135.9

20:00-21:00 22 4.2 August 823 159.8

21:00-22:00 17 3.3 September 666 129.3

22:00-23:00 14 2.6 October 661 128.3

23:00-24:00 10 2.0 November 470 91.3

Total 514 100 December 218 42.3
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LOCATION: Hwy 5, km 19

SUMMARY

AADT: 172 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 219  

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 102 59.3 101 58.7 98 57.0 101 58.7 123 71.5 159 92.4 109 63.4 116 67.7 106 61.3 All

February 134 77.9 126 73.3 130 75.6 146 84.9 159 92.4 203 118.0 154 89.5 153 88.8 144 83.7 All

March 139 80.8 105 61.0 111 64.5 105 61.0 108 62.8 221 128.5 151 87.8 130 75.6 145 84.3 Mar 1-20

April 0

May 0

June 224 130.2 189 109.9 168 97.7 182 105.8 223 129.7 281 163.4 230 133.7 209 121.3 227 132.0 June 9-30

July 230 133.7 169 98.3 170 98.8 195 113.4 178 103.5 274 159.3 194 112.8 197 114.7 212 123.3 July 1-22

August 0

September 0

October 142 82.6 110 64.0 134 77.9 126 73.3 135 78.5 174 101.2 187 108.7 136 79.0 165 95.6 Oct 8-31

November 104 60.5 143 83.1 149 86.6 133 77.3 158 91.9 241 140.1 184 107.0 165 95.8 144 83.7 Nov 1-7,13-30

December 95 55.2 121 70.3 158 91.9 127 73.8 101 58.7 141 82.0 161 93.6 130 75.3 128 74.4 Dec 1, 12-31

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 1.3 Sunday 164 95.3

1:00-2:00 1 0.9 Monday 148 86.0

2:00-3:00 1 0.6 Tuesday 161 93.6

3:00-4:00 1 0.4 Wednesday 152 88.4

4:00-5:00 1 0.6 Thursday 167 97.1

5:00-6:00 1 0.8 Friday 203 118.0 Weekday

6:00-7:00 2 1.3 Saturday 206 119.8

7:00-8:00 4 2.1

8:00-9:00 5 3.0

9:00-10:00 8 4.4 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 9 5.5

11:00-12:00 11 6.1 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 11 6.6 of AADT

13:00-14:00 12 6.9 January 115 66.9

14:00-15:00 14 7.9 February 150 87.2

15:00-16:00 14 8.2 March 138 80.2

16:00-17:00 14 8.1 April 156 90.7 Monthly

17:00-18:00 13 7.8 May 162 94.2

18:00-19:00 12 7.1 June 218 126.7

19:00-20:00 11 6.1 July 204 118.6

20:00-21:00 9 5.1 August 234 136.0

21:00-22:00 7 4.0 September 235 136.6

22:00-23:00 5 3.0 October 164 95.3

23:00-24:00 4 2.2 November 160 93.0

Total 172 100 December 131 76.2
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LOCATION: Hwy 5, km 65

SUMMARY

AADT: 72 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 100

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 42 58.3 35 48.6 38 52.8 36 50.0 51 70.8 54 75.0 44 61.1 43 59.4 43 59.7 Jan 6-31

February 71 98.6 46 63.9 45 62.5 54 75.0 64 88.9 78 108.3 61 84.7 57 79.7 66 91.7 All

March 87 120.8 58 80.6 54 75.0 48 66.7 65 90.3 104 144.4 79 109.7 66 91.4 83 115.3 Mar 1-21

April 0

May 0

June 119 165.3 90 125.0 86 119.4 91 126.4 122 169.4 138 191.7 105 145.8 105 146.4 112 155.6 June 9-30

July 111 154.2 83 115.3 84 116.7 88 122.2 102 141.7 128 177.8 91 126.4 97 134.7 101 140.3 All

August 100 138.9 99 137.5 80 111.1 78 108.3 98 136.1 124 172.2 97 134.7 96 133.1 99 136.8 All

September 82 113.9 78 108.3 59 81.9 61 84.7 81 112.5 101 140.3 83 115.3 76 105.6 83 114.6 All

October 60 83.3 64 88.9 54 75.0 47 65.3 56 77.8 80 111.1 66 91.7 60 83.6 63 87.5 All

November 58 80.6 53 73.6 49 68.1 51 70.8 46 63.9 88 122.2 59 81.9 57 79.7 59 81.3 All

December 59 81.9 57 79.2 66 91.7 51 70.8 58 80.6 66 91.7 74 102.8 60 82.8 67 92.4 All

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 1 1.2 Sunday 76 105.6

1:00-2:00 0 0.6 Monday 67 93.1

2:00-3:00 0 0.4 Tuesday 62 86.1

3:00-4:00 0 0.4 Wednesday 60 83.3

4:00-5:00 0 0.5 Thursday 71 98.6

5:00-6:00 1 0.9 Friday 91 126.4 Weekday

6:00-7:00 1 1.7 Saturday 79 109.7

7:00-8:00 2 2.3

8:00-9:00 3 3.5

9:00-10:00 4 5.2 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 4 6.2

11:00-12:00 5 6.8 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 5 6.6 of AADT

13:00-14:00 5 6.5 January 44 61.1

14:00-15:00 5 7.3 February 60 83.3

15:00-16:00 5 7.6 March 67 93.1

16:00-17:00 6 7.8 April 67 93.1 Monthly

17:00-18:00 6 8.0 May 73 101.4

18:00-19:00 5 7.4 June 103 143.1

19:00-20:00 4 6.1 July 98 136.1

20:00-21:00 3 4.8 August 98 136.1

21:00-22:00 3 4.0 September 77 106.9

22:00-23:00 2 2.9 October 61 84.7

23:00-24:00 1 1.8 November 58 80.6

Total 72 100 December 63 87.5
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LOCATION: Hwy 5, km 232

SUMMARY

AADT: History of unreliable data from 1995 - 1997

PSADT: Moved to Hwy 5, km 232 in 1995

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 0

February 0

March 0

April 0

May 0

June 454 274 109 330 183 211 283 221 369 June 2-30

July 371 564 519 252 209 210 348 351 360 All

August 197 414 307 230 257 307 151 303 174 Aug 1-20,29-31

September 107 155 180 342 294 117 184 218 146 Sept 1-24

October 0

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution (Estimate)     Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 Sunday  

1:00-2:00 Monday

2:00-3:00 Tuesday

3:00-4:00 Wednesday

4:00-5:00 Thursday

5:00-6:00 Friday Weekday

6:00-7:00 Saturday

7:00-8:00

8:00-9:00

9:00-10:00 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00

11:00-12:00 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 of AADT

13:00-14:00 January

14:00-15:00 February

15:00-16:00 March

16:00-17:00 April Monthly

17:00-18:00 May

18:00-19:00 June

19:00-20:00 July

20:00-21:00 August

21:00-22:00 September

22:00-23:00 October

23:00-24:00 November

Total December
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LOCATION: Hwy 5, km 257

SUMMARY

AADT: 406 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 509 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 0

February 261 64.3 276 68.0 262 64.5 208 51.2 251 61.8 222 54.7 283 69.7 244 60.0 272 67.0 All

March 438 107.9 330 81.3 330 81.3 349 86.0 375 92.4 333 82.0 434 106.9 343 84.6 436 107.4 Mar 4-21

April 0

May 0

June 492 121.2 524 129.1 550 135.5 585 144.1 537 132.3 589 145.1 454 111.8 557 137.2 473 116.5 June 23-30

July 448 110.3 361 88.9 386 95.1 469 115.5 433 106.7 471 116.0 449 110.6 424 104.4 449 110.5 July 1-24, 29-31

August 468 115.3 504 124.1 598 147.3 580 142.9 446 109.9 378 93.1 705 173.6 501 123.4 587 144.5 Aug 1-29

September 325 80.0 317 78.1 311 76.6 200 49.3 335 82.5 336 82.8 310 76.4 300 73.8 318 78.2 Sept 24-30

October 242 59.6 267 65.8 389 95.8 242 59.6 305 75.1 402 99.0 322 79.3 321 79.1 282 69.5 Oct 1-16

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 5 1.2 Sunday 399 98.3

1:00-2:00 3 0.8 Monday 396 97.5

2:00-3:00 2 0.5 Tuesday 402 99.0

3:00-4:00 2 0.5 Wednesday 397 97.8

4:00-5:00 2 0.4 Thursday 395 97.3

5:00-6:00 2 0.6 Friday 408 100.5 Weekday

6:00-7:00 5 1.2 Saturday 437 107.6

7:00-8:00 10 2.6

8:00-9:00 17 4.1

9:00-10:00 19 4.6 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 20 4.9

11:00-12:00 24 6.0 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 27 6.7 of AADT

13:00-14:00 32 7.8 January 303 74.6

14:00-15:00 34 8.3 February 193 47.5

15:00-16:00 33 8.0 March 378 93.1

16:00-17:00 29 7.2 April 468 115.3 Monthly

17:00-18:00 29 7.0 May 553 136.2

18:00-19:00 25 6.1 June 566 139.4

19:00-20:00 25 6.1 July 436 107.4

20:00-21:00 21 5.1 August 528 130.0

21:00-22:00 18 4.5 September 482 118.7

22:00-23:00 14 3.4 October 387 95.3

23:00-24:00 8 2.0 November 335 82.5

Total 405 100 December 228 56.2

 



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 63 

LOCATION: Hwy 6, km 30

SUMMARY

AADT: 74 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 84

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 48 64.9 49 66.2 54 73.0 56 75.7 59 79.7 81 109.5 56 75.7 60 80.8 52 70.3 All

February 50 67.6 44 59.5 52 70.3 66 89.2 70 94.6 92 124.3 65 87.8 65 87.6 58 77.7 All

March 61 82.4 69 93.2 51 68.9 73 98.6 61 82.4 106 143.2 75 101.4 72 97.3 68 91.9 Mar 1-21

April 0

May 0

June 82 110.8 84 113.5 72 97.3 93 125.7 105 141.9 127 171.6 94 127.0 96 130.0 88 118.9 June 6-30

July 60 81.1 69 93.2 89 120.3 93 125.7 68 91.9 111 150.0 73 98.6 86 116.2 67 89.9 All

August 52 70.3 68 91.9 76 102.7 70 94.6 72 97.3 120 162.2 78 105.4 81 109.7 65 87.8 All

September 81 109.5 75 101.4 95 128.4 74 100.0 75 101.4 115 155.4 97 131.1 87 117.3 89 120.3 All

October 48 64.9 58 78.4 64 86.5 66 89.2 69 93.2 105 141.9 68 91.9 72 97.8 58 78.4 All

November 5 6.8 57 77.0 58 78.4 64 86.5 115 155.4 75 101.4 53 71.6 74 99.7 29 39.2 All

December 61 82.4 80 108.1 69 93.2 57 77.0 84 113.5 76 102.7 51 68.9 73 98.9 56 75.7 All

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 1 1.6 Sunday 62 83.8

1:00-2:00 1 1.1 Monday 64 86.5

2:00-3:00 0 0.6 Tuesday 69 93.2

3:00-4:00 0 0.4 Wednesday 70 94.6

4:00-5:00 0 0.4 Thursday 76 102.7

5:00-6:00 0 0.4 Friday 97 131.1 Weekday

6:00-7:00 1 0.8 Saturday 77 104.1

7:00-8:00 1 1.8

8:00-9:00 2 3.0

9:00-10:00 3 3.9 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 4 5.3

11:00-12:00 4 6.0 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 5 6.3 of AADT

13:00-14:00 5 6.3 January 58 78.4

14:00-15:00 6 8.0 February 62 83.8

15:00-16:00 6 8.4 March 71 95.9

16:00-17:00 6 8.0 April 68 91.9 Monthly

17:00-18:00 5 7.2 May 81 109.5

18:00-19:00 5 6.9 June 96 129.7

19:00-20:00 5 6.9 July 81 109.5

20:00-21:00 4 6.0 August 77 104.1

21:00-22:00 3 4.4 September 87 117.6

22:00-23:00 2 3.4 October 69 93.2

23:00-24:00 2 2.5 November 67 90.5

Total 74 100 December 70 94.6

 



  

Page 64 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

LOCATION: Hwy 6, km 74

SUMMARY

AADT: 93   

PSADT: 102

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 56 60.2 54 58.1 54 58.1 59 63.4 61 65.6 84 90.3 66 71.0 62 67.1 61 65.6 All

February 61 65.6 51 54.8 64 68.8 72 77.4 77 82.8 96 103.2 77 82.8 72 77.4 69 74.2 All

March 66 71.0 54 58.1 79 84.9 69 74.2 121 130.1 83 89.2 75 80.6 81 87.3 71 75.8 Mar 1-19

April 0

May 0

June 93 100.0 138 148.4 127 136.6 103 110.8 103 110.8 121 130.1 93 100.0 118 127.3 93 100.0 June 6-26

July 81 87.1 85 91.4 92 98.9 106 114.0 97 104.3 129 138.7 94 101.1 102 109.5 88 94.1 All

August 86 92.5 81 87.1 91 97.8 138 148.4 96 103.2 92 98.9 83 89.2 100 107.1 85 90.9 All

September 97 104.3 87 93.5 114 122.6 127 136.6 110 118.3 141 151.6 101 108.6 116 124.5 99 106.5 All

October 78 83.9 77 82.8 92 98.9 91 97.8 103 110.8 101 108.6 81 87.1 93 99.8 80 85.5 All

November 69 74.2 72 77.4 70 75.3 69 74.2 64 68.8 113 121.5 85 91.4 78 83.4 77 82.8 All

December 64 68.8 59 63.4 77 82.8 72 77.4 65 69.9 87 93.5 80 86.0 72 77.4 72 77.4 All

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 1.9 Sunday 83 89.2

1:00-2:00 1 1.3 Monday 83 89.2

2:00-3:00 1 0.8 Tuesday 91 97.8

3:00-4:00 1 0.6 Wednesday 96 103.2

4:00-5:00 1 0.6 Thursday 93 100.0

5:00-6:00 1 0.7 Friday 107 115.1 Weekday

6:00-7:00 1 1.3 Saturday 95 102.2

7:00-8:00 2 2.0

8:00-9:00 3 3.0

9:00-10:00 4 3.8 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 5 5.1

11:00-12:00 5 5.7 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 6 6.1 of AADT

13:00-14:00 6 6.8 January 63 67.7

14:00-15:00 7 7.6 February 71 76.3

15:00-16:00 7 7.5 March 78 83.9

16:00-17:00 7 7.3 April 105 112.9 Monthly

17:00-18:00 6 6.8 May 127 136.6

18:00-19:00 6 6.7 June 115 123.7

19:00-20:00 6 6.2 July 98 105.4

20:00-21:00 6 6.6 August 94 101.1

21:00-22:00 5 5.2 September 118 126.9

22:00-23:00 4 3.8 October 90 96.8

23:00-24:00 3 2.7 November 84 90.3

Total 93 100 December 74 79.6

 



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 65 

LOCATION: Hwy 7, km 35

SUMMARY

AADT: 98 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 127 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 159 162.2 171 174.5 119 121.4 103 105.1 109 111.2 146 149.0 192 195.9 130 132.2 176 179.1 Jan 23-31

February 158 161.2 172 175.5 205 209.2 201 205.1 159 162.2 187 190.8 174 177.6 185 188.6 166 169.4 Feb 1-13, 26-28

March 132 134.7 180 183.7 172 175.5 178 181.6 178 181.6 202 206.1 182 185.7 182 185.7 157 160.2 All

April 54 55.1 143 145.9 110 112.2 209 213.3 246 251.0 165 168.4 125 127.6 175 178.2 90 91.3 Apr 1-7

May 0

June 0

July 113 115.3 85 86.7 80 81.6 102 104.1 89 90.8 73 74.5 88 89.8 86 87.6 101 102.6 June 23-31

August 128 130.6 117 119.4 105 107.1 128 130.6 133 135.7 108 110.2 123 125.5 118 120.6 126 128.1 All

September 80 81.6 128 130.6 119 121.4 100 102.0 83 84.7 102 104.1 98 100.0 106 108.6 89 90.8 All

October 44 44.9 54 55.1 52 53.1 54 55.1 45 45.9 65 66.3 58 59.2 54 55.1 51 52.0 Oct 1-30

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution (Estimate)     Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 2.2 Sunday 93 94.9

1:00-2:00 2 1.7 Monday 108 110.2

2:00-3:00 1 1.4 Tuesday 91 92.9

3:00-4:00 1 1.1 Wednesday 88 89.8

4:00-5:00 1 0.9 Thursday 95 96.9

5:00-6:00 1 1.0 Friday 104 106.1 Weekday

6:00-7:00 1 1.2 Saturday 104 106.1

7:00-8:00 2 1.7

8:00-9:00 3 2.8

9:00-10:00 4 4.1 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 5 4.8

11:00-12:00 6 5.9 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 6 6.2 of AADT

13:00-14:00 7 6.8 January 70 71.4

14:00-15:00 7 6.9 February 143 145.9

15:00-16:00 7 7.4 March 172 175.5

16:00-17:00 7 7.5 April 73 74.5 Monthly

17:00-18:00 7 7.6 May 65 66.3

18:00-19:00 7 7.1 June 117 119.4

19:00-20:00 6 6.2 July 142 144.9

20:00-21:00 5 4.9 August 120 122.4

21:00-22:00 4 4.4 September 109 111.2

22:00-23:00 4 3.7 October 60 61.2

23:00-24:00 3 2.8 November 59 60.2

Total 98 100 December 43 43.9

 



  

Page 66 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

LOCATION: Hwy 7, km 253

SUMMARY

AADT: 31  

PSADT: 42

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 36 116.1 46 148.4 40 129.0 35 112.9 32 103.2 39 125.8 37 119.4 38 123.9 37 117.7 All

February 36 116.1 43 138.7 39 125.8 36 116.1 45 145.2 34 109.7 25 80.6 39 127.1 31 98.4 All

March 40 129.0 46 148.4 42 135.5 35 112.9 34 109.7 43 138.7 30 96.8 40 129.0 35 112.9 Mar 1-21

April 0

May 0

June 30 96.8 35 112.9 40 129.0 43 138.7 33 106.5 39 125.8 34 109.7 38 122.6 32 103.2 June 5-30

July 38 122.6 39 125.8 46 148.4 48 154.8 49 158.1 55 177.4 40 129.0 47 152.9 39 125.8 All

August 45 145.2 43 138.7 47 151.6 40 129.0 48 154.8 47 151.6 35 112.9 45 145.2 40 129.0 All

September 36 116.1 45 145.2 38 122.6 41 132.3 40 129.0 47 151.6 48 154.8 42 136.1 42 135.5 All

October 30 96.8 35 112.9 25 80.6 27 87.1 32 103.2 36 116.1 27 87.1 31 100.0 29 91.9 Oct  1-23

November 0

December 13 41.9 16 51.6 21 67.7 16 51.6 12 38.7 15 48.4 10 32.3 16 51.6 12 37.1 Dec 8-31

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 0 1.2 Sunday 28 90.3

1:00-2:00 0 0.9 Monday 32 103.2

2:00-3:00 0 0.4 Tuesday 31 100.0

3:00-4:00 0 0.6 Wednesday 30 96.8

4:00-5:00 0 0.4 Thursday 31 100.0

5:00-6:00 0 0.4 Friday 33 106.5 Weekday

6:00-7:00 0 0.6 Saturday 29 93.5

7:00-8:00 0 1.0

8:00-9:00 1 2.4

9:00-10:00 1 4.3 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 2 5.3

11:00-12:00 2 7.0 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 2 7.0 of AADT

13:00-14:00 2 7.9 January 38 122.6

14:00-15:00 2 7.7 February 37 119.4

15:00-16:00 3 8.5 March 36 116.1

16:00-17:00 3 8.2 April 17 54.8 Monthly

17:00-18:00 2 8.0 May 19 61.3

18:00-19:00 2 6.8 June 35 112.9

19:00-20:00 2 6.3 July 45 145.2

20:00-21:00 2 5.5 August 44 141.9

21:00-22:00 1 3.8 September 42 135.5

22:00-23:00 1 2.8 October 26 83.9

23:00-24:00 1 2.0 November 13 41.9

Total 31 99 December 18 58.1
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LOCATION: Hwy 8, km 34

SUMMARY

AADT: 36 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 75

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 23 63.9 12 33.3 19 52.8 19 52.8 14 38.9 18 50.0 13 36.1 16 45.6 18 50.0 All

February 21 58.3 22 61.1 20 55.6 30 83.3 19 52.8 25 69.4 26 72.2 23 64.4 24 65.3 All

March 0

April 0

May 0

June 83 230.6 60 166.7 44 122.2 74 205.6 82 227.8 78 216.7 73 202.8 68 187.8 78 216.7 June 11-30

July 90 250.0 87 241.7 77 213.9 80 222.2 80 222.2 80 222.2 82 227.8 81 224.4 86 238.9 All

August 83 230.6 89 247.2 75 208.3 68 188.9 79 219.4 83 230.6 92 255.6 79 218.9 88 243.1 All

September 53 147.2 52 144.4 38 105.6 39 108.3 40 111.1 44 122.2 46 127.8 43 118.3 50 137.5 All

October 51 141.7 27 75.0 25 69.4 16 44.4 31 86.1 37 102.8 44 122.2 27 75.6 48 131.9 Oct 1-10

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 1 2.1 Sunday 38 105.6

1:00-2:00 0 1.0 Monday 37 102.8

2:00-3:00 0 0.6 Tuesday 34 94.4

3:00-4:00 0 0.3 Wednesday 33 91.7

4:00-5:00 0 0.3 Thursday 35 97.2

5:00-6:00 0 0.2 Friday 39 108.3 Weekday

6:00-7:00 0 0.4 Saturday 38 105.6

7:00-8:00 0 0.7

8:00-9:00 0 1.1

9:00-10:00 1 2.9 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 2 4.6

11:00-12:00 3 7.3 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 2 6.9 of AADT

13:00-14:00 2 6.8 January 17 47.2

14:00-15:00 3 7.8 February 23 63.9

15:00-16:00 3 8.1 March 26 72.2

16:00-17:00 3 7.9 April 34 94.4 Monthly

17:00-18:00 3 7.8 May 12 33.3

18:00-19:00 3 7.7 June 59 163.9

19:00-20:00 2 6.5 July 82 227.8

20:00-21:00 2 6.4 August 82 227.8

21:00-22:00 2 5.7 September 44 122.2

22:00-23:00 2 4.3 October 26 72.2

23:00-24:00 1 3.1 November 12 33.3

Total 36 100 December 16 44.4

 



  

Page 68 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

LOCATION: Hwy 8, km 90

SUMMARY

AADT: 79 (Estimate)

PSADT: 142

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 0

February 0

March 0

April 0

May 0

June 93 117.7 119 150.6 94 119.0 118 149.4 138 174.7 137 173.4 123 155.7 121 153.4 108 136.7 June 12-30

July 111 140.5 136 172.2 110 139.2 152 192.4 139 175.9 162 205.1 148 187.3 140 177.0 130 163.9 July 1-29

August 0

September 0

October 0

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 2.9 Sunday 83 105.1

1:00-2:00 1 1.7 Monday 81 102.5

2:00-3:00 1 1.0 Tuesday 72 91.1

3:00-4:00 1 0.8 Wednesday 75 94.9

4:00-5:00 0 0.5 Thursday 76 96.2

5:00-6:00 0 0.4 Friday 79 100.0 Weekday

6:00-7:00 0 0.3 Saturday 86 108.9

7:00-8:00 0 0.4

8:00-9:00 1 1.3

9:00-10:00 3 3.2 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 4 4.9

11:00-12:00 4 5.6 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 5 6.0 of AADT

13:00-14:00 5 6.6 January 50 63.3

14:00-15:00 5 6.8 February 52 65.8

15:00-16:00 5 6.6 March 60 75.9

16:00-17:00 5 6.9 April 77 97.5 Monthly

17:00-18:00 6 7.3 May 55 69.6

18:00-19:00 6 7.0 June 105 132.9

19:00-20:00 6 7.1 July 145 183.5

20:00-21:00 5 6.6 August 174 220.3

21:00-22:00 5 6.4 September 97 122.8

22:00-23:00 4 5.3 October 44 55.7

23:00-24:00 3 4.2 November 36 45.6

Total 79 100 December 50 63.3

 



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 69 

LOCATION: Hwy 8, km 243

SUMMARY

AADT: 80 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 129 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 0

February 0

March 0

April 0

May 0

June 122 152.5 140 175.0 158 197.5 135 168.8 142 177.5 135 168.8 170 212.5 142 177.5 146 182.5 June 20-30

July 156 195.0 132 165.0 144 180.0 135 168.8 134 167.5 131 163.8 150 187.5 135 169.0 153 191.3 July 1-23

August 0

September 0

October 0

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution (Estimate)     Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 2 2.6 Sunday 88 110.0

1:00-2:00 1 1.7 Monday 88 110.0

2:00-3:00 1 1.6 Tuesday 78 97.5

3:00-4:00 1 1.4 Wednesday 69 86.3

4:00-5:00 1 1.0 Thursday 72 90.0

5:00-6:00 1 1.2 Friday 79 98.8 Weekday

6:00-7:00 1 1.4 Saturday 90 112.5

7:00-8:00 1 1.8

8:00-9:00 2 2.6

9:00-10:00 3 4.0 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 4 4.5

11:00-12:00 4 5.2 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 5 5.8 of AADT

13:00-14:00 5 6.3 January 60 75.0

14:00-15:00 5 6.6 February 61 76.3

15:00-16:00 6 7.3 March 70 87.5

16:00-17:00 6 7.4 April 86 107.5 Monthly

17:00-18:00 6 7.4 May 72 90.0

18:00-19:00 5 6.8 June 146 182.5

19:00-20:00 5 6.4 July 136 170.0

20:00-21:00 4 5.5 August 106 132.5

21:00-22:00 4 4.7 September 47 58.8

22:00-23:00 3 3.9 October 81 101.3

23:00-24:00 3 3.5 November 33 41.3

Total 80 100 December 64 80.0

 



  

Page 70 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

LOCATION: Hwy 8, km 268

SUMMARY

AADT: 1029 (Estimate)     

PSADT: 1309 (Estimate)     

1997 INPUT DATA

Month Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Weekday Weekend Data Collected

Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT Volume % AADT

January 0

February 0

March 685 66.6 896 87.1 927 90.1 922 89.6 550 53.4 519 50.4 660 64.1 763 74.1 673 65.4 Mar 4-31

April 1050 102.0 1120 108.8 1033 100.4 1176 114.3 787 76.5 727 70.7 1120 108.8 969 94.1 1085 105.4 All

May 1180 114.7 1192 115.8 1187 115.4 1299 126.2 976 94.8 997 96.9 1218 118.4 1130 109.8 1199 116.5 All

June 1095 106.4 1402 136.2 1227 119.2 1418 137.8 1201 116.7 1448 140.7 1017 98.8 1339 130.1 1056 102.6 June 1-4 20-30

July 962 93.5 1440 139.9 1324 128.7 1389 135.0 1408 136.8 1537 149.4 1015 98.6 1420 138.0 989 96.1 July 1-3

August 911 88.5 1212 117.8 1265 122.9 1298 126.1 1241 120.6 1463 142.2 961 93.4 1296 125.9 936 91.0 Aug 1-26

September 0

October 0

November 0

December 0

SUMMARY DISTRIBUTIONS (Estimate)     Hourly

Hourly Traffic Distribution Weekday ADT

Time    Average Hourly   Percent of Day of ADT Percent

       Volume       AADT Week of AADT

0:00-1:00 17 1.6 Sunday 900 87.5

1:00-2:00 11 1.1 Monday 903 87.8

2:00-3:00 7 0.7 Tuesday 1022 99.3

3:00-4:00 5 0.5 Wednesday 1135 110.3

4:00-5:00 3 0.3 Thursday 1068 103.8

5:00-6:00 3 0.3 Friday 1079 104.9 Weekday

6:00-7:00 6 0.6 Saturday 1065 103.5

7:00-8:00 16 1.5

8:00-9:00 30 2.9

9:00-10:00 44 4.3 Monthly ADT

10:00-11:00 56 5.5

11:00-12:00 62 6.0 Month ADT Percent

12:00-13:00 74 7.2 of AADT

13:00-14:00 88 8.6 January 821 79.8

14:00-15:00 94 9.1 February 827 80.4

15:00-16:00 96 9.3 March 742 72.1

16:00-17:00 89 8.6 April 1007 97.9 Monthly

17:00-18:00 80 7.8 May 1137 110.5

18:00-19:00 68 6.6 June 1430 139.0

19:00-20:00 52 5.1 July 1304 126.7

20:00-21:00 41 4.0 August 1204 117.0

21:00-22:00 34 3.3 September 1130 109.8

22:00-23:00 28 2.7 October 1028 99.9

23:00-24:00 23 2.2 November 860 83.6

Total 1026 100 December 837 81.3

 



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 71 

Traffic Movement Summary Sheet Vehicle classification

1 Motorcycles 5 Two Axle, 6 Tire Single Units 9 Five Axle Single Trailers 13 Seven Axle Train

Location: Intersection of Hwy #2 and Hwy #5 2 Passenger Cars 6 Three Axle Single Units 10 Six or More Axle Single Trailers 14 Eight Axle Train

Date: Tuesday, August 13 / 96 3 Two Axle, 4 Tire Single Units 7 Four or More Axle Single Units 11 Five or Less Axle Train 15 Nine Axle Train

Surveyer: KGB - Planning 4 Buses 8 Four or Less Axle Single Trailers 12 Six Axle Train 16 RV

17 Construction Equipment

Southbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt

7-8 5 3 13 8 1 1 2  3  36

8-9 4  9 10 14 19 1  4  2 2 1  1  2 69

9-10 7 4 12 9 2 2 2 1 1  1  41

10-11 10 2 15 7 3 1 2  1  1  3 45

11-12 4 4 22 10 2 1 1 1 1 2  1 49

12-13 11 6 17 11 2   2 1  1  2 53

13-14 1  11 7 19 22 2 1 2 1 1  1 68

14-15 3 4 20 18 1  1 2 2  1  52

15-16  1 6 4 17 23 3  3 3 1 1  1 63

16-17 1  11 2 27 17  1 1 1 1  2  1  1 66

17-18 22 5 34 19 1 1  1 1  1  85

Total 6 1 99 51 210 163 1 1 19 7 17 14 0 0 1 0 14 3 3 0 1 0 0 1 2 1 3 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 627

% 1.0 0.2 15.8 8.1 33.5 26.0 0.2 0.2 3.0 1.1 2.7 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 2.2 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 100

Northbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt

7-8 7 16 1 2 26

8-9 12 18 2 1 33

9-10 4 12 3 1 1 21

10-11 5 1 12 3 1 1 1 24

11-12 5 9 1 1 2 2 1 1 22

12-13 1 4 19 2 2 2 1 31

13-14 1 5 17 4 2 1 30

14-15 1 5 27 1 1 3 1 1 40

15-16 8 23 1 1 2 1 1 1 38

16-17 1 9 1 24 1 1 3 2 1 43

17-18 1 8 18 5 1 33

Total 5 0 72 2 195 9 3 0 15 0 15 0 0 0 1 0 10 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 341

% 1.5 0.0 21.1 0.6 57.2 2.6 0.9 0.0 4.4 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 100

Westbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt

7-8 3 1 4

8-9 3 7 1 11

9-10 2 11 1 1  15

10-11 1 10 2 1 14

11-12 4 15 19

12-13 6 16 2 3 27

13-14 1 15 2 1  2 3 2  26

14-15 3 18 2 2 25

15-16 6 17 1 1 1  26

16-17 1  8 26 1 1 37

17-18 4 18 1 2 25

Total 1 0 38 0 156 6 1 0 9 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 229

% 0.4 0.0 16.6 0.0 68.1 2.6 0.4 0.0 3.9 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100

Total Vehicles: 1197  



  

Page 72 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

Traffic Movement Summary Sheet Vehicle classification

1 Motorcycles 5 Two Axle, 6 Tire Single Units 9 Five Axle Single Trailers 13 Seven Axle Train

Location: Intersection of Hwy #1 and Hwy #2 2 Passenger Cars 6 Three Axle Single Units 10 Six or More Axle Single Trailers 14 Eight Axle Train

Date: Wednesday, August 14 / 96 3 Two Axle, 4 Tire Single Units 7 Four or More Axle Single Units 11 Five or Less Axle Train 15 Nine Axle Train

Surveyer: KGB - Planning 4 Buses 8 Four or Less Axle Single Trailers 12 Six Axle Train 16 RV

17 Construction Equipment

Eastbound Traffic (Hwy #1)

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru

7-8 1 1 2 1 5

8-9 1 2 1 1 1 6

9-10 1 2 5 8

10-11 1 1 2 1 5

11-12 1 2 2 1 2 1 9

12-13 2 3 3 1 9

13-14 1 2 1 1 3 1 9

14-15 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 13

15-16 1 5 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 15

16-17 2 1 6 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 20

17-18 5 4 3 1 4 17

Total 0 1 8 19 28 26 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 9 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 6 3 0 0 116

% 0.0 0.9 6.9 16.4 24.1 22.4 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.7 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 7.8 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 5.2 2.6 0.0 0.0 100

Southbound Traffic (Hwy #2)

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt

7-8 3 3 3 1 10

8-9 1 4 3 1 1 1 1 12

9-10 1 11 7 1 1 1 22

10-11 3 1 6 4 1 1 1 1 18

11-12 1 1 4 1 1 2 10

12-13 3 1 3 6 1 1 15

13-14 5 1 2 4 1 1 14

14-15 1 4 3 3 1 1 1 14

15-16 2 2 3 2 1 1 2 1 14

16-17 2 4 4 2 1 1 14

17-18 4 3 1 1 1 1 11

Total 0 0 17 11 44 43 0 2 1 2 1 4 0 0 0 4 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 5 4 0 0 154

% 0.0 0.0 11.0 7.1 28.6 27.9 0.0 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.6 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 2.6 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 1.3 1.9 0.0 0.0 3.2 2.6 0.0 0.0 100

Northbound Traffic (Hwy #1)

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt

7-8 1 2 3

8-9 1 3 1 5

9-10 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 12

10-11 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 14

11-12 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 11

12-13 4 1 1 6 3 1 2 2 2 1 23

13-14 3 3 4 4 1 3 1 1 20

14-15 2 4 4 7 1 1 2 1 2 24

15-16 1 4 4 9 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 28

16-17 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 14

17-18 6 4 8 1 1 1 21

Total 0 0 15 25 29 41 0 1 1 6 1 3 0 0 3 4 3 11 5 0 0 0 2 2 3 3 8 1 0 0 4 4 0 0 175

% 0.0 0.0 8.6 14.3 16.6 23.4 0.0 0.6 0.6 3.4 0.6 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.7 2.3 1.7 6.3 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.7 1.7 4.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 2.3 2.3 0.0 0.0 100

Total Vehicles: 445  



  

Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic Page 73 

Traffic Movement Summary Sheet Vehicle classification

1 Motorcycles 5 Two Axle, 6 Tire Single Units 9 Five Axle Single Trailers 13 Seven Axle Train

Location: Intersection of Hwy #5 and Hwy #6 2 Passenger Cars 6 Three Axle Single Units 10 Six or More Axle Single Trailers 14 Eight Axle Train

Date: Thursday, August 15 / 96 3 Two Axle, 4 Tire Single Units 7 Four or More Axle Single Units 11 Five or Less Axle Train 15 Nine Axle Train

Surveyer: KGB - Planning 4 Buses 8 Four or Less Axle Single Trailers 12 Six Axle Train 16 RV

17 Construction Equipment

Eastbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt

8-9 1 2 3

9-10 2 1 2 1 1 1 8

10-11 1 4 5

11-12 2 1 2 1 1 7

12-13 2 4 2 8

13-14 1 1 1 1 1 5

14-15 1 3 3 2 1 10

15-16 2 6 4 1 1 14

16-17 1 5 6

Total 0 0 10 8 29 8 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 66

% 0.0 0.0 15.2 12.1 43.9 12.1 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100

Northbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt

8-9 1 1 1 3

9-10 1 1

10-11 2 2 2 1 7

11-12 2 2 1 5

12-13 1 3 1 5

13-14 1 1 2

14-15 1 1 1 3

15-16 1 1 1 1 4

16-17 2 1 3

Total 0 0 7 2 9 7 1 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 33

% 0.0 0.0 21.2 6.1 27.3 21.2 3.0 0.0 9.1 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 100

Westbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt

8-9 0

9-10 1 3 1 5

10-11 1 3 4

11-12 1 1 3 1 1 7

12-13 3 1 4

13-14 2 3 5

14-15 7 1 2 10

15-16 1 1 1 1 1 1 6

16-17 2 1 1 4

Total 0 0 6 1 22 7 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 45

% 0.0 0.0 13.3 2.2 48.9 15.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 4.4 0.0 2.2 100

Total Vehicles: 144  



  

Page 74 Northwest Territories 1997 Highway Traffic 

Traffic Movement Summary Sheet Vehicle classification

1 Motorcycles 5 Two Axle, 6 Tire Single Units 9 Five Axle Single Trailers 13 Seven Axle Train

Location: Intersection of Hwy #1 and Hwy #3 2 Passenger Cars 6 Three Axle Single Units 10 Six or More Axle Single Trailers 14 Eight Axle Train

Date: Friday, August 16 / 96 3 Two Axle, 4 Tire Single Units 7 Four or More Axle Single Units 11 Five or Less Axle Train 15 Nine Axle Train

Surveyer: KGB - Planning 4 Buses 8 Four or Less Axle Single Trailers 12 Six Axle Train 16 RV

17 Construction Equipment

Eastbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt thru lt

8-9 0

9-10 1 1

10-11 1 1 3 5

11-12 1 4 1 6

12-13 2 1 1 4

13-14 3 1 4

14-15 4 1 2 7

15-16 1 1 2

16-17 1 1 1 1 4

Total 0 0 1 2 15 7 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 33

% 0.0 0.0 3.0 6.1 45.5 21.2 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 100

Southbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt lt rt

8-9 1 1 1 3

9-10 1 2 3

10-11 3 4 1 1 1 1 11

11-12 1 2 3 1 7

12-13 4 5 1 1 1 12

13-14 3 6 3 12

14-15 1 5 2 1 1 10

15-16 1 3 1 6 1 1 13

16-17 3 8 2 1 2 3 19

Total 1 0 20 2 39 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 90

% 1.1 0.0 22.2 2.2 43.3 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.8 0.0 2.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.8 1.1 0.0 0.0 100

Westbound Traffic

Vehicle classification / Direction

Start 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Total

Time thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt thru rt

8-9 4 2 1 1 8

9-10 2 2 1 2 1 1 9

10-11 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 12

11-12 1 6 1 1 1 2 12

12-13 4 1 2 7

13-14 2 6 1 4 13

14-15 1 1 1 1 4

15-16 1 1 4 1 7

16-17 4 1 3 2 2 12

Total 0 0 0 14 3 31 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 9 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 7 0 0 3 8 0 0 84

% 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 3.6 36.9 1.2 0.0 1.2 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 10.7 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2 8.3 0.0 0.0 3.6 9.5 0.0 0.0 100

Total Vehicles: 207  
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